Attachment 2

TRCA 2019 Fee Schedule Public Facilities and Programming

Discounts	#7 Definition of Terms, items D1 to D3
Conservation Areas	items 1 to 16
Black Creek Pioneer Village	items 17 to 19
Kortright Centre for Conservation	
Memberships	item 22-24
·	

All fees listed in this Schedule take effect January 1, 2019.

- General admission at Conservation Areas youth rate increased
- The rate for the rental of a canoe, pedal boat or rowboat per hour increased
- HST was added to the day camper fee at a Conservation Area
- Camping Fees at Albion Hills, Glen Rouge and Indian Line Campgrounds increased
- Wording was changed for item 18.6 and 18.7
- Black Creek Pioneer Village (BCPV) Dickson's Hill School program base rate increased

Updated material may be distributed from time to time to include supplementary fees which are related to specific program activities, or to reflect changes to the schedule.

TRCA 2019 Fee Schedule - Definition of Terms

1 Age categories

Four general age groups are used throughout the fee schedule as follows:

Senior - any person sixty years of age or over.

Adult - any person from fifteen to fifty-nine years of age.

Youth - any person from five to fourteen years of age.

Child - any person four years of age or under.

Some exceptions to this general age categorization apply to specific fee schedule items and are detailed under those items.

2 Conservation Area

The term Conservation Area applies to Albion Hills, Bruce's Mill, Boyd, Glen Haffy, Heart Lake and Petticoat Creek. Also included in this definition are the campgrounds at Albion Hills, Glen Rouge and Indian Line. For the purposes of this fee schedule, the definition does not include the Kortright Centre for Conservation or Black Creek Pioneer Village.

3 General admission

General admission allows for basic access to a specified TRCA venue(s) during a designated operating period(s). Other fees may be charged in addition to, or in lieu of, general admission fees for certain facilities, programs or operating periods, as identified in this fee schedule or under various operating policies.

4 Group Camper

Applies to members of an organized group staying overnight at a Conservation Area by permit.

5 Day Camper

Applies to members of day-cares, day camps, schools or the like, who are visiting a Conservation Area, Black Creek Pioneer Village or Kortright Centre during the regular operating day.

6 Operating policies

This fee schedule is provided as a general summary of fees applied by TRCA at its public use facilities and venues. It does not provide, nor is it intended to provide, complete information as to the various regulations and operating policies in effect at these facilities and venues which may relate to individual fee schedule items. Daily, seasonal and program operating schedules, and minimum group size requirements are among these policies.

7 Discounts, premiums and promotions

Any fee may be subject to a discount, premium or promotion at the discretion of the respective Manager. Standard discounts include but are not limited to:

- D.1 At Black Creek Pioneer Village and Kortright Centre, fifteen percent (15%) off regular per person admission fees, subject to a minimum group size of twenty persons, exclusive of guided tours.
- D.2 A support person accompanying a person with a disability will receive free general admission to a maximum ratio of 1:1.
- D.3 Free general admission for Active Transportation users to TRCA Conservation Areas and the Kortright Centre as per TRCA Admittance Policy

8 Supplementary fees

Not all fees are considered to be part of TRCA's fee schedule as approved by the Authority. Some are set independently of that schedule. The sale of retail merchandise or the provision of incidental services represents the most common examples of such fees.

9 Student Programs

Student programs are designed for children aged 14 years and under.

10 Conservation Membership – all of TRCA public use facilities and venues, including all TRCA Conservation Areas, Black Creek Pioneer Village and Kortright, as well as Credit Valley Conservation (CVC) Conservation Areas.

11 Camping Permit

This permit states that camping fees include camping for six individuals or a family, per campsite.

TRCA 2019 Fee Schedule - Contents

active transportation users	Conservation Areas	D.3
aquatic facilities - daily admission	Petticoat Creek, Heart Lake, Albion Hills	13.0
angling fee	Glen Haffy	2.0
	Conservation Areas	
camping - day campers	Conservation Areas	5.0
	Albion Hills, Indian Line	
camping - public camping	. Albion Hills, Glen Rouge, Indian Line	6.0, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0
camping - supplementary fees	. Albion Hills, Glen Rouge, Indian Line	10.0
cross-country skiing - equipment i	entals Albion Hills	15.0
	Albion Hills	
cross-country skiing - trail fees	Albion Hills	14.0
day campers	Conservation Areas	5.0
Dickson Hill School	BCPV	18.8
educational tours - BCPV tour pro	gram BCPV	18.6, 18.7
	Kortright	
fishing - Fly Fishers Club Member	shipGlen Haffy	3.3
fishing - public ponds	Glen Haffy	3.0
fishing - pond rentals	. Glen Haffy Headwaters Trout Ponds	3.0
general admission - BCPV	BCPV	18.0
general admission	Conservation Areas	
general admission	Kortright	21.1-21.3
	BCPV	
maple syrup tours	Bruce's Mill	16.0
memberships - site specific	BCPV	23.0
	.Conservation Areas, BCPV, Kortright	
memberships - site specific	Kortright	22.0
parking	BCPV	17.0
	Kortright, Bruce's Mill	
	Conservation Areas/Kortright	
	.Conservation Areas, BCPV, Kortright	
	Petticoat Creek, Heart Lake, Albion Hills	

Item		Description	2019 Base (Plus Taxes)	2019 Gross (Including Taxes)
1.0		For general admission at Conservation Areas, per day;		
1.0	1.1	youth	3.54	4.00
	1.2	adult	5.75	6.50
	1.3	senior	4.87	5.50
2.0		For fishing at Glen Haffy per day, exclusive of general admission;		
	2.1	adult or senior	5.09	5.75
	2.2	youth	2.52	2.85
	2.3	child	0.00	0.00
	2.4	adult or senior, in a group with a reservation, inclusive of angling fee and general admission, subject to a minimum group size of 20 participants.	7.50	8.48
	2.5	youth in a group with a reservation, including angling fee and general admission, subject to a minimum group size of 20 participants.	3.25	3.67
	2.6	for the use of a fishing pond and picnic shelter for up to 75 participants inclusive of general admission and angling fee Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.	895.00	1,011.35
3.0		For a permit for the use of a fishing pond at the Glen Haffy Headwaters Trout Ponds, including general admission and the use of row boats;		
	3.1	up to 75 persons per day	1,145.00	1,293.85
	3.2	each additional participant per day	10.00	11.30
	3.3	for a membership to Headwaters Fly Fisher's Club.	525.00	593.25
4.0		For the rental of a canoe, pedal boat or rowboat per hour.	15.93	18.00
5.0		For each day camper, per day, at a Conservation Area.	4.00	4.52
		, ,, ,,		
6.0		For a permit to occupy an un-serviced campsite, inclusive of general admission;		
	6.1	Albion Hills, per night.	35.00	39.55
	6.2	Albion Hills, per month (28 days).	700.00	791.00
	6.3	Indian Line, per night.	37.50	42.38
	6.4	Indian Line, per month (28 days).	750.00	847.50
	6.5	Glen Rouge, per night	37.50	42.38
	6.6	Glen Rouge, per month (28 days). on a statutory holiday or other designated date, in addition to the basic permit fee specified in item 6.1,6.3 or 6.5	750.00 3.00	847.50 3.39

Item		Description	2019 Base (Plus Taxes)	2019 Gross (Including Taxes)
7.0		For a permit to occupy a serviced campsite, with water and 15/30 amp hydro hook-ups, inclusive of general admission;		
	7.1	Albion Hills, per night.	40.50	45.77
	7.2	Albion Hills, per month (28 days).	810.00	915.30
	7.3	Albion Hills, per season.	2,945.00	3,327.85
	7.4	Indian Line, per night.	43.50	49.16
	7.5	Indian Line, per month (28 days).	870.00	983.10
	7.6	Indian Line, per season.	3,495.00	3,949.35
	7.7	Glen Rouge, per night.	43.50	49.16
	7.8	Glen Rouge, per month (28 days)	870.00	983.10
	7.9	on a statutory holiday or other designated date, in addition to the basic permit fee specified in item 7.1, 7.4 or 7.7.	3.00	3.39
8.0		For a permit to occupy a serviced campsite, with water and 50 amp hydro hook-ups, inclusive of general admission;		
	8.1	Indian Line, per night.	48.00	54.24
	8.2	Indian Line, per month (28 days).	970.00	1,096.10
	8.3	Glen Rouge, per night.	48.00	54.24
	8.4	Glen Rouge, per month (28 days).	970.00	1,096.10
	8.5	on a statutory holiday or other designated date, in addition to the basic permit fee specified in item 8.1 or 8.3.	3.00	3.39
9.0		For a permit to occupy a serviced campsite with water, hydro, and sewage hook-up inclusive of general admission;		
	9.1	Indian Line with 30 amp hydro service, per night.	48.00	54.24
	9.2	Indian Line with 30 amp hydro service, per month (28 days).	970.00	1,096.10
	9.3	Indian Line with 50 amp hydro service, per night.	53.00	59.89
	9.4	Indian Line with 50 amp hydro service, per month (28 days).	1,080.00	1,220.40
	9.5	on a statutory holiday or other designated date, in addition to the basic permit fee specified in item 9.1 and 9.3.	3.00	3.39
10.0		In addition to basic camping fees as specified in items 6.0, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0;		
	10.1	for a permit to park an additional vehicle, per night.	10.00	11.30
	10.2	for a permit to park an additional vehicle, per season.	75.00	84.75
	10.3	each additional person occupying a campsite over and above the campground's specified site limit, per night.	5.00	5.65
11.0		For a permit to occupy a group campsite at Albion Hills, Glen Rouge, or Indian Line;		
	11.1	for a permit to occupy a group campsite, exclusive of general admission;	200.00 – 500.00	226.00 – 565.00

12.0		Por a permit for the use of a group picnic site, exclusive of	2019 Base (Plus Taxes) 155.00 –	2019 Gross (Including Taxes)
		general admission;	500.00	565.00
13.0		For admission to aquatic facilities exclusive of general admission, per day;		
	13.1	Albion Hills, for each person two years of age or over.	3.32	3.75
	13.2	Petticoat Creek and Heart Lake, for each person two years of age or over.	4.20	4.75
14.0		For the use of cross-country ski trails at Albion Hills, inclusive of general admission;		
	14.1	adult	15.27	17.25
	14.2	7	9.07	10.25
	14.3	child	0.00	0.00
	14.4	senior	12.39	14.00
	14.5	family living in the same household, with no more than two adults, and their children.	39.82	45.00
15.0		For the rental of a cross-country ski equipment package consisting of skis, boots and poles;		
	15.1	adult	17.25	19.50
	15.2	youth	12.00	13.56
	15.3	adult, in a group with a reservation, including trail fees, subject to a minimum group size of twenty participants.	26.55	30.00
	15.4	youth, in a group with a reservation, including trail fees, subject to a minimum group size of twenty participants.	13.27	15.00
16.0		For a guided tour at Bruce's Mill during the maple syrup	175-	175-
10.0		program, as part of a tour group up to a maximum of twenty five participants.	255.00	288.15
17.0		For visitor parking for Black Creek Pioneer Village, per vehicle, per day, exclusive of general admission.	6.19	7.00
18.0		For general admission to Black Creek Pioneer Village, per day;		
	18.1	adult	15.00	16.95
	18.2	youth	11.00	12.43
	18.3	child accompanying their family.	0.00	0.00
	18.4	senior	12.00	13.56
	18.5	student fifteen years of age or over, with student identification.	12.00	13.56
	18.6	half day educational program to a maximum number of twenty participants.	240.00 – 300.00	240.00 - 300.00
	18.7	full day educational program to a maximum number of twenty participants.	280.00 – 380.00	280.00 - 380.00
	18.8	for the Dickson's Hill School program to a maximum number of twenty participants.	280.00 – 400.00	280.00 – 400.00

Item		Description	2019 Base (Plus Taxes)	2019 Gross (Including Taxes)
19.0		For a Guided Tour at Black Creek Pioneer Village, as part of a tour group with a reservation to a maximum of twenty participants, including general admission;	240.00 – 380.00	271.20 – 429.40
20.0		For parking at the Kortright Centre for Conservation and Bruce's Mill Conservation Area during the Maple Syrup program, per vehicle, per day, exclusive of general admission.	3.54	4.00
21.0		For general admission at the Kortright Centre for		
21.0		Conservation;		
	21.1	child	0.00	0.00
	21.2	youth	2.65	3.00
	21.3	adult	7.52	8.50
	21.4	senior	5.75	6.50
	21.5	youth participating in a weekend or evening public program.	6.64	7.50
	21.6	adult participating in a weekend or evening public program.	12.83	14.50
	21.7	senior participating in a weekend or evening public program.	6.64	7.50
	21.8	half day student program to a maximum number of thirty	200.00 -	200.00 -
		participants	220.00	220.00
	21.9	full day student program to a maximum of thirty participants.	375.00-	375.00 -
			400.00	400.00
	21.10	booked programmed groups using grounds for self-guided activities during non-programming time on same day as booking. Subject to a maximum group of thirty persons.	50.00	50.00
22.0		Kortright Centre Membership valid for admission, inclusive of parking fees, to the Kortright Centre for Conservation;		
	22.1	individual membership.	50.00	56.50
	22.2	family & friends membership; admission for up to four individuals	85.00	96.05
23.0		Black Creek Pioneer Village Membership valid for general admission, inclusive of parking fees, to Black Creek Pioneer Village;		
	23.1	individual membership.	60.00	67.80
	23.2	family & friends membership; admission for up to four individuals.	95.00	107.35
24.0		Conservation Membership valid for general admission to all TRCA and CVC conservation areas, Kortright Centre for Conservation, and Black Creek Pioneer Village;		
	24.1	individual membership.	75.00	84.75
	24.2	family & friends membership; admission for up to six individuals.	135.00	152.55